8 April 2003

TRICARE Central NDAA Travel Teleconference

Dial- In DSN 883-1599 or Commercial (719) 524-1599

TRICARE Central Lead Agent Office, Training Room

1000 – 1100 Mountain Time

Welcome of participants 

We have a few new participants to this forum, I’d like to welcome:

Airman Natasha Stahura from Minot AFB

Ms. Kimberly A. Huffman, Malmstrom

SrA Jita Pandya from Minot AFB and BIG WELCOME BACK

A sad goodbye to:

TSgt Daniel Borkowski and SrA Youri Podjuban from Luke AFB

Mr. Harold Brown, MEDCOM Policy Division
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TRICARE Central Travel POC’s

	DMIS
	MTF/RMC or LAO
	POC
	e-mail
	Phone Nbr
	DSN Nbr
	Ext.
	Fax Nbr

	0000
	Buckley 
	SSG San Juanita Medrano
	SanJuanita.Medrano@buckley.af.mil
	303-677
	877
	-6137
	

	 
	Buckley 
	SSgt Lisa Williams
	lisa.williams@buckley.af.mil
	303-677
	877
	6484
	

	0085
	Cannon AFB - Primary
	Amn Crystal Kadel
	crystal.kadel@cannon.af.mil
	
	
	
	 

	 
	Cannon AFB - alternate
	TSgt Ahnrique Ross
	ahnrique.ross@cannon.af.mil
	
	
	
	 

	 
	Cannon AFB
	SSgt David Donnell
	david.connell@cannon.af.mil
	505-784
	
	-6975
	 

	0010
	Davis Monthan AFB (primary on 1 Apr 03)
	SSgt Stephen Martin
	stephen.martin@dm.af.mil
	520-228
	228
	2919
	8616

	 
	Davis Monthan AFB
	SSgt Sarah Weaver
	sarah.weaver@dm.af.mil
	520-228
	228
	2621
	8616

	 
	Davis Monthan AFB - alternate
	A1C Jennifer Champion
	jennifer.champion@dm.af.mil
	520-228
	228
	2819
	

	0106
	Ellsworth
	Lt Stanton Applonie
	stanton.applonie@ellsworth.af.mil
	605-385
	675
	3136
	 

	 
	Ellsworth AFB - alternate
	SSgt Bernadette Carroll
	bernadette.carroll@ellsworth.af.mil
	
	
	
	 

	 
	Ellsworth AFB 
	SSgt Tricia Heasley
	Tricia.Heasley@ellsworth.af.mil
	
	
	
	 

	 
	Ellsworth AFB
	Capt Catherine Burke
	catherine.burke@ellsworth.af.mil
	605-385
	675
	3180
	 

	0129
	Fallon NAS
	Shirley Fox
	sfox@bmcfal.med.navy.mil
	
	
	
	 

	
	Fallon NAS
	William Cook
	wcook@bmcfal.med.navy.mil
	775-426
	890
	-3118
	-3809

	0129
	FE Warren AFB
	Capt Wendy Mack
	wendy.mack@warren.af.mil
	307-773
	481
	-5674
	-4458

	 
	FE Warren AFB - alternate
	SSgt Laura Pennell
	Laura.Pennell@warren.af.mil
	307-773
	481
	-3011
	-4458

	0032
	Fort Carson - alternate
	MAJ Ellen Daly 
	 Ellen.daly@amedd.army.mil
	719-526
	691
	-7930 
	-3776

	 
	Fort Carson - Primary
	MSG Stacen Jones
	stacen.jone@cen.amedd.army.mil
	719-526
	7142
	-7142
	 

	 
	Fort Carson - alternate
	Mr Virg Collins
	virg.collins@amedd.army.mil
	719-526
	
	-7258
	 

	 
	Fort Carson - alternate
	Steven Herzberg
	steven.herzberg@amedd.army.mil
	719-524
	
	4013
	 

	0008
	Fort Huachuca
	CPT Wendy H. Meggett
	wendy.meggett@cen.amedd.army.mil
	520-533
	821
	0447
	5246

	 
	Fort Huachuca
	Mr. Joseph B. Smith
	joseph.smith@cen.amedd.army.mil
	520-533
	821
	5185
	5246

	 
	Fort Huachuca - alternate
	SSG Dwayne Stubblefield
	dwane.stubblefield@cen.amedd.army.mil
	520-533
	821
	-2561
	5246

	0058
	Fort Leavenworth
	Larry Hammer
	larry.hammer@cen.amedd.army.mil
	913-684
	552
	-6726
	6718

	 
	Fort Leavenworth
	Susan Watkins
	susan.watkins@cen.amedd.army.mil
	913-684
	552
	-6725
	6718

	0075
	Fort Leonard Wood
	Mrs. Sherry M. Skinner
	sherry.skinner@cen.amedd.army.mil
	573-596
	
	-0440
	 

	0057
	Fort Riley
	Ms. Stacy K. Cribb
	stacy .cribb@cen.amedd.army.mil
	785-239
	856
	-7116
	7079

	0093
	Grand Forks AFB
	TSgt Mark Soper
	mark.soper@grandforks.af.mil
	701-747
	362
	-5328
	 

	0119
	Hill AFB
	Mr Marty Kessler
	marty.kessler@hill.af.mil
	801-777
	777
	-6689
	7464

	0084
	Holloman AFB
	TSgt Keith Fields
	keith.fields@holloman.af.mil
	505-572
	572
	3585
	3183

	0083
	Kirtland AFB
	SrA Joshua Leist
	joshua.leist@kirtland.af.mil
	505-846
	246
	-3284
	3439

	 
	Kirtland AFB
	1Lt Tanya Balyeat
	tanya.balyeat@kirtland.af.mil
	505-846
	246
	-3434
	 

	 
	Kirtland AFB
	SSgt Gabriela Jaramillo
	gabriela.jaramillo@kirtland.af.mil
	505-846
	246
	-3402
	 

	0009
	Luke AFB - Primary
	SSgt Christopher R. Loose
	christopher.loose@luke.af.mil
	623-856
	896
	7586
	 

	 
	Luke AFB - Alternate
	SSgt Andrea M. Salinas
	andrea.salinas@luke.af.mil
	623-856
	896
	3425
	 

	0077
	Malmstrom AFB
	SrA Oliver Silva
	oliver.silva@malmstrom.af.mil
	406-731
	632
	-4410
	4361

	 
	Malmstrom AFB - alternate
	TSgt Mark Clark
	mark.clark@malmstrom.af.mil
	406-731
	632
	-4382
	4361

	 
	Malmstrom AFB - alternate
	Kimberly A. Huffman
	kimberly.huffman@malmstrom.af.mil
	406-731
	632
	-6780
	-4361

	 
	McConnell AFB - Primary
	Tresa Fresen
	tresa.friesen@mcconnell.af.mil
	316-759
	743
	5127
	5758

	 
	McConnell AFB - alternate
	SSgt Bonnie McGuffin
	bonnie.mcguffin@mcconnell.af.mil
	316-759
	743
	-1541
	5009

	 
	
	SrA Sabahattin Senli
	sabahattin.senli@mcconnell.af.mil
	316-759
	743
	-5132
	5009

	 
	McConnell AFB - alternate
	MSgt Jerald Jenkins
	jerald.jenkins@mcconnell.af.mil
	316-759
	743
	-5415
	5758

	 
	McConnell AFB - alternate
	MSgt John Lovette
	john.lovette@mcconnell.af.mil
	
	
	
	 

	
	Minot AFB
	Amn Natasha Stahura
	natasha.stahura@minot.af.mil
	701-723
	453
	5737
	5733

	0053
	Mountain Home AFB - Alternate
	Hurt, Barbara, TSgt
	barbara.hurt@mthome.med.osd.mil
	208-828
	728
	7463
	3787

	
	Mountain Home AFB - Alternate
	SSG Travis Dyer
	travis.dyer@mthome.med.osd.mil
	208-828
	728
	7231
	3787

	
	Mountain Home AFB - Primary
	Surman, Shannon
	Shanon.Surman@mthome.med.osd.mil
	208-828
	728
	7459
	3787

	0079
	Nellis AFB
	A1C Andrea Cherubin
	andrea.cherubin@nellis.af.mil
	702-653
	348
	-3863
	

	0078
	Offutt AFB
	TSgt Jackson
	heather.jackson@offutt.af.mil
	402-294
	271
	-2292
	 

	 
	Offutt AFB
	SrA Janice S. Chaves
	janice.chaves@offutt.af.mil
	402-294
	271
	-9314
	-9867

	0252
	Peterson Air Force Base
	Clyde Maddox
	clyde.maddox@usafa.af.mil
	719-333
	333
	-5464
	 

	0033
	US Air Force Academy
	MSgt John Tabb
	john.tabb@usafa.af.mil
	719-333
	333
	5079
	 

	 
	
	SrA Jessica E. Holt
	jessica.holt@usafa.af.mil
	719-333
	333
	-5914
	 

	0327
	White Sands Missile Range
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	0076
	Whiteman AFB - Primary
	Mrs. Julia Lowery-Dove
	julia.lowerydove@whiteman.af.mil
	660-687
	975
	-2124
	 

	 
	Whiteman AFB - alternate
	Ms. Nina Dickey
	antonina.dickey@whiteman.af.mil
	660-687
	975
	-4350
	3265

	 
	Whiteman AFB - alternate
	Ms. Cheryl Burton
	cheryl.burton@whiteman.af.mil
	660-687
	975
	1045
	3265

	0108
	William Beaumont AMC - Primary
	SFC Mariluz Bonilla
	mariluz.bonilla@cen.amedd.army.mil
	915-569
	979
	-2326
	 

	 
	William Beaumont AMC
	SSG James Hart
	james.hart@amedd.army.mil
	915-569
	979
	-2425
	 


If there are changes or updates to this list please let me know so I can make the adjustments.  

Review of Previous Teleconference Notes

Discussion on pending items from 2002 teleconferences

· What is considered an “extended inpatient stay”?  (We are still awaiting an official response for that; our policy person at MEDCOM, Mr. Harold Brown has retired, so we are awaiting research on this issue.) 
· The new TMA/GPMRC initiative – Guest Speaker:  MAJ Reginald Stewart, MEDCOM  
 New issues 

· If a beneficiary was told to travel by POV but when they returned they hand in airline tickets, what do you reimburse?  On the travel order you issue the traveler you will indicate how the individual is to travel.  It the traveler elects to take another route and does not have documentation that the physician directed the change, then you are not obligated to pay airline, instead you will reimburse according to the mode of travel indicated on the travel orders.  

· Dental, is this reimbursable?  TRICARE and United Concordia – TRICARE Dental are completely different programs.  Under most circumstances Dental work is not covered by the TRICARE contract.  However if a beneficiary is in an accident or is born with an abnormality which the PCM deems is medically necessary to have corrected then it may be reimbursable using NDAA funds.

·  What if a patient is sent over 100 miles to a specialist but it is not a TRICARE approved procedure, are they reimbursed?  Only TRICARE approved procedures are reimbursed.  

· A shuttle is used to drive beneficiaries from one facility to a near by facility.  In the transportation arena a Government bus is used and two NMA’s travel with the beneficiaries, how is that placed onto the paperwork?  First the driver is paid under other funds not NDAA funds.  The beneficiaries are reimbursed their meals and lodging if applicable, actual costs if they are not Active Duty, per Diem if they are Active Duty.  The NMA’s are reimbursed for meals and lodging if applicable for the trip, however they are only reimbursed for the trip not per beneficiary.  There is not gas costs involved.  

· In some areas, the cost of fuel has skyrocketed, how do you handle that?  If the traveler is Active Duty then they are reimbursed Per Diem according to mileage, don’t forget the added $0.15 for the passenger traveling with them so it calculates to approximately $0.51 per mile.  The beneficiary and Non-Active Duty NMA are reimbursed actual costs, so they need to turn in their gas receipts for the trip.  If there are no gas receipts, then you will use the Gallons consumed matrix and you a website, this is the one I use, this website http://www.fuelgaugereport.com/ or any other way you have to look up fuel prices.  

· Travel Spreadsheet – For tracking purposes, please fill out and return information prior to next teleconference.  You can fax (DSN:  883-2684, commercial 719-524-2684) or e-mail information to this office.  The numbers placed on to these spreadsheets are your approximations!  Under the AEROVAC area, place general numbers, not dollar amounts.  We will start this on 15 April 8, 2003 going forward, however some individuals do have beneficiaries and NMA’s who self identify weeks and months afterwards so please enter in those numbers as well.


[image: image1.wmf]1.  The number of beneficicaries who qualify for the travel reimbursement program.

2.  The number of NMA's who qualify for the travel reimbursement program.

3.  The number of orders you have prepared in the current month please place that information in the month  for which months they were prepared for and the associated dollar amounts for the travel

3-Sep

3-Aug

3-Jul

3-Jun

3-May

3-Apr

3-Mar

3-Feb

3-Jan

Beneficiaries

AD as NMA

DoD employee as NMA

NMA

Total

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

3-Sep

3-Aug

3-Jul

3-Jun

3-May

3-Apr

3-Mar

3-Feb

3-Jan

Lodging and Food

Beneficiaries

AD as NMA

DoD employee as NMA

NMA

Mode of Transportation costs

AEROVAC

Beneficiaries

AD as NMA

DoD employee as NMA

NMA

Commercial Air

Beneficiaries

AD as NMA

DoD employee as NMA

NMA

POV

Beneficiaries

AD as NMA

DoD employee as NMA

NMA

Bus

Beneficiaries

AD as NMA

DoD employee as NMA

NMA

Total

 $-   

 $-   

 $-   

 $-   

 $-   

 $-   

 $-   

 $-   

 $-   

Number of NDAA Travel Entitlement Program Orders

Dollar amount of NDAA Travel Entitlement Program Orders


Should you need training in TRAC2ES, the POC is US Navy Lt Brannan, DSN 779-8157.

· There has been a message sent out that GPMRC does not handle routine travel, how does this effect this type of travel?  The travel, which is processed using NDAA funds, is specialty travel, thus does not fit the criteria of “routine”.  

· If we know that there is a closer hospital to direct the beneficiaries to can we do that instead of where they are referred?  We as the Travel POC’s must send the beneficiaries where they are referred.  However, if you have questions after TriWest provides the authorization, you can take this to your Utilization Review board, SGH, or whom ever has the authority to redirect the travel to look at another option.  Always go back to the referring physician to make sure that this is in accordance with his treatment plan for the beneficiary, and remember the paperwork may have to be re-worked to reflect the change.  

· Many have individuals who are identified as receiving care from their PCM who is Civilian, or come from a TPR area how are these individuals handled?  Those individuals are to be referred to the Lead Agent office.  This office has prepared the following packet, which is sent to the beneficiary and NMA for completion, along with associated forms.  You may use these to give to those individuals however they can e-mail or fax their packet to this office, however they must send all of their receipts and anything with a signature to this office, they should retain a copy of anything sent to this office so that if their packet is actually lost in the mail we can reconstruct it. 
[image: image2.wmf]Packet.doc
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Itemization She...


For your information

At these changing times, sometimes you may need to get a hold of me quickly, however may not be able to in a timely manner.  If the case should arise, you may contact the following individuals for their guidance:


Cdr Ron Martel



(719)-524-2647


Mr. Marvin Songer



(719) 524-2641

Always if you need technical information, please contact your respective Service Representative for Service Specific guidance.

Scenario of the month:

A patient is sent to an appointment for a Gastric Bypass.  Prior to the procedure they are told they are required to cleanse the area using certain items that the hospital does not provide, i.e. cotton swabs, iodine, etc, can the patient be reimbursed with NDAA funds?

These items are considered over the counter type of items, just like aspirin and vitamins and thus are not reimbursable costs.  Some hospitals, which may provide such items, may also charge for them, but they are still not reimbursable using NDAA funds.

The next TRICARE Travel Teleconference will be Tuesday, May 13, 2003.  1000 – 1100 Mountain Time.  Dial in will be Commercial:  719-524-1599 or DSN 883-2628.

TC NDAA Travel Entitlement Teleconference


8 April 2003

Dial in- DSN:  883-1599

1000 – 1100 Mountain Time

Commercial (719) 524-1599
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		1.  The number of beneficicaries who qualify for the travel reimbursement program.

		2.  The number of NMA's who qualify for the travel reimbursement program.

		3.  The number of orders you have prepared in the current month please place that information in the month  for which months they were prepared for and the associated dollar amounts for the travel

		Number of NDAA Travel Entitlement Program Orders

				3-Sep		3-Aug		3-Jul		3-Jun		3-May		3-Apr		3-Mar		3-Feb		3-Jan		3-Dec		3-Nov		3-Oct		FY 02		2-Sep		2-Aug		2-Jul		2-Jun		2-May		2-Apr		2-Mar		2-Feb		2-Jan		1-Dec		1-Nov		1-Oct		FY 02

		Beneficiaries																																0		0		0		0		0

		AD as NMA																																0		0		0		0		0

		DoD employee as NMA																																0		0		0		0		0

		NMA																																0		0		0		0		0

		Total		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0								0		0		0		0												0

		Dollar amount of NDAA Travel Entitlement Program Orders

				3-Sep		3-Aug		3-Jul		3-Jun		3-May		3-Apr		3-Mar		3-Feb		3-Jan		3-Dec		3-Nov		3-Oct		FY 02		2-Sep		2-Aug		2-Jul		2-Jun		2-May		2-Apr		2-Mar		2-Feb		2-Jan		1-Dec		1-Nov		1-Oct		FY 02

		Lodging and Food

		Beneficiaries

		AD as NMA

		DoD employee as NMA

		NMA																																$-		$-		$-		$-

		Mode of Transportation costs

		AEROVAC

		Beneficiaries

		AD as NMA

		DoD employee as NMA

		NMA

		Commercial Air

		Beneficiaries

		AD as NMA

		DoD employee as NMA

		NMA

		POV

		Beneficiaries

		AD as NMA

		DoD employee as NMA

		NMA

		Bus

		Beneficiaries

		AD as NMA																																$-		$-		$-		$-

		DoD employee as NMA																																$-		$-		0		$-

		NMA																																$-		$-		$-		$-

		Total		$-		$-		$-		$-		$-		$-		$-		$-		$-		$-		$-		$-		$-						$-		$-		$-		$-		$-												$-
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